

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

JABA PATARIA,)	CIVIL ACTION NO: 25-cv-1188
)	
VERSUS)	JUDGE DRELL
)	
KRISTI NOEM, <i>et al</i>)	MAGISTRATE JUDGE PEREZ-
)	MONTES

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

On behalf of Respondents, Kristi Noem, Pamela Bondi,
Todd Lyons, Brian S. Acuna, and Eleazar Garcia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	3
I. Petitioner's Detention is Lawful and Constitutional.....	3
A. This Court has jurisdiction to consider challenges to detention	3
B. Petitioner has failed to meet his burden of proving he has good reason to believe that there is no significant likelihood of removal in the reasonably foreseeable future	3
II. Theoretical Fear-Based Claims for Deportation to a Third Country Should not be addressed.....	9
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	10
1. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) Bars Review of Challenges to the Execution of Removal Orders.....	10
2. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(5) and (b)(9) Channel All Challenges to Removal Orders and Removal Proceedings to the Courts of Appeals	11
B. This Court should dismiss or, alternatively, stay proceedings pending the resolution of an already-certified nationwide class action	13
III. No jurisdiction over APA claim	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agyei-Kodie v. Holder</i> , 418 F. App'x 317 (5th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Akinwale v. Ashcroft</i> , 287 F.3d 1050 (11th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Ali v. Gomez</i> , No. SA-11-CA-726-FB, 2012 WL 13136445 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2012)	5
<i>Andrade v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
<i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 11410411 (M.D. Ga. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Cicero v. Olgiati</i> , 410 F. Supp 1080 (S.D. NY 1976)	15
<i>Cooper Butt ex rel Q.T.R. v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>CTI-Container Leasing Corp. v. Uiterwyk Corp.</i> , 685 F.2d 1284 (11th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>D.V.D. et al. v. DHS</i> , 778 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D. Mass. 2025)	10,13,14,15
<i>DHS v. D.V.D.</i> , 606 U.S. ___, 145 S.Ct. 2153 (2025)	10
<i>Fahim v. Ashcroft</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	4,5,6
<i>Goff v. Menke</i> , 672 F.2d 702 (8th Cir. 1982)	13

<i>Gonzalez v. Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,</i> No. 1:03-cv-178-C, 2004 WL 839654 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2004).....	4
<i>Holistic Canders and Consumer's Ass'n v. FDA,</i> 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Humphries v. Various Fed. U.S. INS Emps.,</i> 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Idowu v. Ridge,</i> 03-1293, 2003 WL 21805198 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2003)	4, 5
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,</i> 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Khan v. Fasano,</i> 194 F.Supp.2d 1134 (S.D. Cal. 2001)	5
<i>Kincade v. Gen. Tire and Rubber Co.,</i> 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	10
<i>Landis v. North American Co.,</i> 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	13
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i> 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	15
<i>Nagib v. Gonzales,</i> No. 3:06-cv-0294-G, 2006 WL 1499682 (N.D. Tex. May 31, 2006)	6
<i>Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States DOD,</i> 990 F.3d 834 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Nio v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</i> 323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>P.P.G. Industries Inc. v. Continental Oil Co.,</i> 478 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>Ragbir v. Homan,</i> 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18

<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , ("AADC"), 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	10,11,12,17
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	10
<i>Silva v. United States</i> , 866 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Singh v. Napolitano</i> , 500 F. App'x 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978)	13
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , No. 3:21-CV-514-MMH-LLL, 2021 WL 7501821 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2021).....	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	Passim
<i>Zundel v. Gonzales</i> , 230 F. App'x 468 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	8, 9
8 U.S.C. §1231(b)(E)(vii)	9
8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(5)	11, 12, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	11, 12, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	10, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	3, 10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	3
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	15

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 241.4.....	8
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(f)	8
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(g)(3)	9
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(1)	8
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(2)	8
